STATE BOARD OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES

Date:

June 9, 2021
Time:

10:30 a.m.

Place:
The Board of HVACR meeting was held via teleconference (US‬ +1 208-907-5480‬ PIN: ‪871 402 772#‬).
Members Present: 
Brian Hamilton, Chair, Master HVACR Contractor
Ezio Rebechi, Master HVACR Contractor
Grant G. Gotlinger, Master Electrician



Amadou Magazi, Master HVACR Contractor




Michael Giangrandi, Master HVACR Contractor
Members Absent:
Richard C. Ludlow, Master Plumber
Staff Present:
Gregory Morgan, Commissioner, Occupational and Professional Licensing
Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanic Licensing Boards
Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General
Sean Heeter, Administrative Officer

Staff Absent:

None
Guests Present:
None
Call to Order
Chairman Hamilton called the Business Meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration (“HVACR”) Contractors (“Board”) to order at 10:34 a.m.
Approval of Minutes
Members of the Board reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on April 14, 2021. Upon Mr. Magazi’s Motion and Mr. Rebechi’s second, the motion was unanimously carried to approve the minutes without amendment or correction.
Complaint Committee Report
Mr. Heeter reported that the Complaint Committee (“Committee”) met at 9:30 AM via teleconference.  The Committee closed two (2) complaints and five (5) complaints are still under investigation.
Closed Complaints

Investigation
   
Pre-charge
     
Criminal Charges
HVAC 210014

HVAC 200025


HVAC 210024

HVAC 200035






HVAC 210037




HVAC 210038




HVAC 210039

Upon Mr. Gottlinger’s Motion and Mr. Magazi’s second, the Board unanimously carried to approve the findings of the Complaint Committee.

Application Review Committee
There were no applications to review at this time.
Review of Examination Statistics and License Totals
Ms. Bailey reported the following PSI exam statistical summaries for the month of May, 2021:
                         Candidates Tested      Passed

Failed
Pass %

	Total
	43
	15
	28
	35%


Cumulative

	Total
	282
	103
	179
	37%


Testing to date

	Total
	 10681
	4654
	6027
	44%


There are currently 20,357 active licensees.

Executive Director’s Report

Ms. Bailey expressed her appreciation for Commissioner Morgan’s work regarding the building reopening plan.  She also stated that, while the meetings continue to be held remotely, she proposes holding video meetings in the future.  Having the ability to see each other while conversing would promote and encourage greater collaboration.  Ms. Bailey will update the Board regarding the building reopening plan and the updated process for Board meetings during next month’s meeting. Ms. Bailey also expressed her disappointment over the resignation of Tanya Graham, Investigator, who is relocating out of state. Ms. Bailey stated that Ms. Graham will be missed.
Old Business
Ms. Bailey stated that she is continuing her work in pursuit of reciprocal licensing with Washington, D.C.  She completed a reciprocal agreement with the Board of Master Electricians a few months ago, and while there were some kinks in the HVACR Board’s proposed reciprocity, she is still continuing to move forward.  Ms. Bailey explained that Washington, DC does not issue a license for heating or ventilation as Maryland does. However, she is hopeful that reciprocal licensing may be possible to establish a reciprocal master- and journey-level license for refrigeration and air-conditioning. Ms. Bailey will provide an update to the Board during next month’s meeting.
Upon a motion by Mr. Rebechi and a second by Mr. Magazi, the Board approved Ms. Bailey’s continuing efforts to pursue refrigeration and air-conditioning reciprocal licensing with Washington, DC. 

New Business
There was no new business at this time.
Correspondence
The Board received correspondence regarding the Modern Refrigeration and Air Conditioning, 19th and/or 20th editions.  The correspondence outlined how the aforementioned editions were unable to be located for purchase, however the 21st edition is available, but it is not listed within the exam bulletin.  The correspondence stated they have reached out to PSI regarding what edition(s) can be used during the exam and was referred to the Board by PSI.  In order to update the exam bulletin, the Board will need to address the issue with PSI staff.
Counsel’s Report
None offered.
Chairman’s Report
There was no Chairman’s report, however Chairman Hamilton thanked the Board and staff for their attendance.  
Closed Session

There was no closed session at this time.
Adjournment
With no further business, upon Mr. Rebechi’s Motion and Mr. Gottlinger’s second, the Board voted unanimously to adjourn the June 9, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration Contractors at 10:53 a.m.





Approved without corrections






Approved with corrections
Brian Hamilton, Chairman
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